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primary educ:ation not being f~e in some 
Slates, and what the Central Government 
is goinl to do about it, unfortunately, 
primary education and secondary education 
are ~th Slate subjects. There was a lime 
befor~ the end of the third Plan when there 
were Centrally-sponsored schemes under 
which the Centro .. ould give some assistance 
even outside its constitutional responsibilities, 
but from the fourth Plan onwards, either on 
account of a decision taken by the National 
Development Council or on account of the 
Chief MlDisters' conference, all these are 
entirely within the States' purvie.v, and I 
roaret the Central Government will not be 
able to help in this mailer. 

SHRI J H. PATEL: Ihis is a question 
dealing with the educational system_ Is there 
any possibility of the Government of India 
followinl the system obtoining in East 
Germany in respect of the medium of instruc-
tion? Firstly, I would like to put this ques-
tion : bave tbe Government of India come to 
any specific decision about the medium of 
instruction in this country? In their 
different statements. they say that they I;ve 
importanc:e to regional languages and the 
mother tongue, but that is not beinl imple-
mented_ If this problem is not solved all 
talk of system af educ:stion is most 
irrelevant. 

MR. SPEAKER: Please read the ques-
tioo : "Studies being made with a view to 
makinl impro\·.ment in the Iystem on the 
,.lIern of East Grrmany." 

SHRI J. H. PATEL: My question Is, 
what is the medium of instruction in East 

_ Germany ? II it German or Enllish ? 

MR. SPEAKEIl : In this way. you can 
make anything relevant in the wotld By 
'pallerD' it does not mean thai. I eXpel:t 
you to be within the scope. 

SHRI J. H. PAIEL : My question is 
relevant: If in Eul Germany, the mother 
tongue is the medium of Insuuction, have 
they learnt it from them that havinl Enillsh 
aa the medium of in,truction is all8inst 
improving the system of edue-stion in this 
conntry? 

DR. V. K. R. V. RAO : I think the 
hon. member is fully aware that botb as an 

individual educationist aDd as Educ:ation 
Minister. J hne always said that the medium 
of instruction should be the mother tongue 
or regional language and not Enllish. I 
have made that statement many times on 
mHny platforms. Ai far as our IChools are 
toncernetl, the medium of instruction is the 
mOl her tODgue or relional languale exceptiol 
where there are lingllisti~ n:inorilies. For 
them there is the constitutional safeluard 
and they have the right to receive instruc-
tion in their moter tongue. liS far as tbe 
school stage is concerned. So, there is no 
difference of opinion between the han. 
member and myself as to what shouid be 
the medium of instruction-EngJj.h or the 
rreional language or the mother tongue. 

MR. SPEAKER : Nellt question. Mr. 
Tenneli Viswanatham. 

SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL: The 
Government's stand on the Education Com-
mission's recommendations ... 

MR. SPEAKER : Mr_ Supakar ftom 
your party has already put a question. We 
have already laken : 5 minutes on this ques-
tion and I have called the next question. I 
bave not allowed you. 

Wages Re9isiOD In tbe Hindustan 
Sblpyard Limited 

·SI2. SHRI TENNETI VISWA-
NATHAM : Will the Minister of SHIPPING 
AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state: 

(a) whether his allention hal been drawn 
to the Press Not. dated tbe 30Ih October, 
1967 issued by his Ministry wherein it had 
been slaled that the recommendation of the 
Sub Com·nittee to be appointed to 110 into 
the question 0; Wage revision in the Hindu-
stan Shipyard LId., would be given effect 
from lst July. 1967 ; 

(b) whether Government have now 
d.cided 10 shift the date for imp'.ment.tion 
of the recommendation from 1st July, 1967 
to 17th September, 1969 ; and 

(c) if so, the reasons therefor? 

THE DEPUTY MINI~TER IN THE 
MINISTRY OF SHIPPING AND TRANS-
PORT (SHRI IQBAL SINGH): (a, Yes 
Sir. 

(b) and (c). The Sub-Committee referred 
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to in pari (a) or the queation was not appoin-
ted. Subsequently a One-Man Committee was 
appointed by the Hindustan Shipyard Ltd. 
in agreement with the Staff A~sociation and 
Labour Union of the Shipyard and the 
mutually agreed torms of reference for the 
One-Man Committee provided that the 
recommendations or the Committee after 
acceptance by tbe Government, would be 
binding on both the part:.s for a period of 
5 years from the date of their implementa-
tion. 

The One-Man Committee made its 
recommendations on the basis of the cost of 
living index prevailing in Augst, 1969. The 
recommendations of the Committee were given 
effect to from the date of its appointment 
i e_ 17th September, 1969, with th~ approval 
of the Government. 

SHRI TENNETI VISWANATHAM: 
When the workers ot the shipyard went on 
a strike for more than fifty days, in order to 
end the strike and inClease the production 
of the shipyard the Minister issued a press-
note dated 30th Octob~r 1967 in which it' 
was ddinitely stated that what ever the 
recommendations may be of tbe one man 
committee or sub·:ommittee. or wbatever 
is the machinery v.bich makes the final 
recommendation to end the dispute, effect 
would be given to it from 1st Ju'y 1967, 
Now it is noticed that the date i, shifted 
from 1st July 1967 to 17th September 1969, 
What are the reasons that have induced the 
government to change the date wben an 
aSfuranc< was ghen by the Millister himself 
in the Rajya Sabha in reply to a que'tion 
that it will be given effect to from 1st July 
1967? The Minister stated in the Rajya 
Sabha : 

"The strike was called off following 
the assurat:ce given that acllon as 
indical~d below was proposed to be 
taken." 

And one of the conditions mentioned is : 
"The management of the shipyard 

would be requ~sted to give effect to the 
recommendations of the Sub-Committee 
f.om 1.7,67." 

The only change that has happened is, as 
Will be seen from Ihe answ.r and also from 
the facts that I know, that instead of a 
Sub-Committee it was a one man Com-
mlsskn, But the assurance of the Minister 
was already there, first in the press-note 

and then, later on, in nmwer to a supple-
mentary question in the Rajya Sabha, where 
it is spccifical'y mentioned that following 
the asSUrances given the strike was called 
off. When the strike has been :alled 
off, when normal workins has started, when 
productio:l has been improving. when batter 
relations hive been begun to glOW between 
the management and the workers, particularly 
arter the appointment of the present Mana-
ging Director when a fund of goodNili was 
being built up betweon the management and 
the workers, why do the government now 
want to go back upon the assurances and 
deny them tbe benefits from the 1st July 
1967 ? 

THE MINISTER OF PARLIA-
MENTARY AFFAIRS, AND SHIPPING 
AND TRANSPORT (SHRI RAGHU 
RAMAIAHI : The press-note which the 
bon. Member referred to actually stated Ih,t 
the Ministry of Labour and Employment 
would be requested to appoint a Sub-
COil mittee of the Wage Board to study the 
,ondi'ions of work in the ship-buildang 
industry in the country and submit a report 
WIthin six months and that the management 
of the ship-yard would be requested to give 
effect to il from 1-767. Thai was what 
was contemplated then-that the Ministry of 
Transport and Shippin2 will ask the Labour 
Ministry to appoint a Sub-Committee of the 
Wage Board and that it will report withlD 
six months and, therefore, the r~commenda
tion "ill be given dfect to from 1-7-67. But 
• his' did nol happen and no sub· Committ~e 
was appointed. Whate\er be the «ason, 
the Labour Minisrry could not persuade the 
Wage Board to appoint a Sub-Commit:ee 
The Wage Board only gave a general 
recommt ndation about tbe engineering side. 
II is nol as if cverylhia g was smooth sailing 
afler that. There "as B fresh strike in 1967. 
At that stage the hon. Member aod Shri 
Ramamuni mel me and then we came to 
an understanding that \\e would aproir,t a 
cne man Comm·ltee. There was no longer 
any question of the Sub-Committee. That 
IElue had gone, Then also, if the hon. 
Member recollects, he laised the queslion 
whether it should not be given effect to 
from 1.7-67_ I ,aid: I cannot commit myself 
to it but I am papared to appoint a one-
m.n committee, you do not at so press me 
just now regarding the retrospective operation 
from 1-7-1967, we shall ~xamine it. There-
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fore, in the revised agreement between us 
it was stated "it shall be in operation for 
five )elrs from the date of implementation." 
So, it was left to me to find out what was 
freaslble. I nave examined the whole 
question. I find the two issues are separate. 
The sub-committ~e was never appointed. 
The undertaking wat given on a different 
set of ciruumstances, a long period of two 
year has elapsed since than and the workers 
alain went on strike, as is well knol!.n to 
the han. Member. This is the position. 

SHRI TENNETI VISWANATHAM 
This is one of th: greatest prevarication, 
made on the noor of this House. The 
question is how the dispute was to be 
settled. On that an assurance was given 
tha, a cammittae would be appointed. That 
sub·committee could not come into being 
aDd, later on, a one man commission was 
appointed Bnd that one·man commission 
gave certain r~commedations. As per the 
recomendations of this ooe-man commission 
about Rs. 39! lakhs have been paid to tbe 
wo, kers. If the original assurance is also 
kepI up, the additional expendIture which 
the Government or the Board would have to 
incur would only be about Rs. 2! 
lakhs. 

The Board is prepared to find from Its 
own resources the amount. Has the 
Managing Director not recommended to 
Government the sanction with retrospective 
effect from 1st July, 1967 ,aying that he 
would find funds from the Board's own 
resources 7 Will the Government at least 
reconsider the matter in view of all these 
facts? 

SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH: What the 
Managing Director said, what I talked to 
the Findnce Minister or what the Finance 
Minister talked to me, are all internal 
matters. I lave the Gcneral conclusion of 
Government. 

SHRI TENNETI VISWANATHAM: 
Will you reconllder it 7 The commitment 
is only Rs. 21 lakhs. Why do you spoil 
the goodwill built up there ? 

SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH: You are 
spoiling it by raising the issue over and 
over again. They are all in lood order. 
Work Is 10luS on. Why do you not Ioave 
Il at tbllt ? 

SHRI TENNETI VISWANATHAM: 
Do not say 50. The Minister did a lood 
thing by appointing a firs t-class Manallinl 
Director. The WOI kers are satisfied with 
him. I want him to continue with this and 
got put a fty in the ointment. I wollld 
allain Isk whether he will recon~ider the 
matter. Please reconsider. 

SHRI GULAM MOHAMMAD 
BAKSHI : It is very reasonable suggestion. 

SHRI TENNETI VISWANATHAM: 
It iA the only shipbuildinl yard. 

SHRI RAGHU RA\fAIAJ! : e shall 
look into it again. 

Representation on VarIous Oodies of 
Nebru University 

-814. SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK: 
Will the Minister of EDUCATION AND 
YOUTH SERVICES be pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that no Member 
of Parliament from Delhi has been put on 
any of the bodies of Nehru University; 

(bl whether it is also a fact that the 
Delhi Administration and Metropolitan 
Council also have not been given any repre· 
sentation in the various bodies of the 
University ; 

(cl whether it is als" a fact that the 
administration of this University is in the 
hands of some e~ anll present employees of 
Aligarh Muslim University; and 

(d) what are the names, qualifications 
and past employme,. t nf the members of the 
e~ecutive council aDd of the ocnlor officers 
of the Nehru University? 

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION 
AND YOUTH SERVICES (DR. V. K. R. V. 
RAO, : (a) and (b). Yes, Sir. 

(e) No, Sir. 
(d) A etalement is placed on the Table 

of the Sabha. 

Namu of the Membe" 0/ th, Execut;,', 
Council : 

1. Shri G. Part hasarath " Vice-Chanc"lIor, 
B.A. (Hans.) (Ollon), Bar-at-Iaw. For. 
merly India'. permanent representarive 
to VDited Natloas. 




